
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Amy Bowler (0113 39 50261) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 21st December, 2006 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
C Grant (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Reserve Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
 

E Nash 
 

G Kirkland 
 

J L Carter 
 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council (Reserve Member) 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 4th October 2006 and 
consider any matters arising. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meeting of 27th September 
2006. 
 

7 - 12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS' FORUM OF YORKSHIRE AND 
HUMBERSIDE 
 
To receive the minutes of the Standards 
Committee Independent Members’ Forum meeting 
of 24th October 2006. 
 

13 - 
22 

8   
 

  MEMBERS' ICT 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer consulting the Committee on the 
updated draft Members ICT policy. 
 

23 - 
38 

9   
 

  STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND: 
BULLETIN 31 
 
To note a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services together with the latest 
Bulletin by the Standards Board for England, 
providing information and advice on a range of 
conduct issues.  
 

39 - 
50 

10   
 

  TOWN AND PARISH STANDARD 08 
 
To note a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services together with the latest Town 
and Parish Standard by the Standards Board for 
England, providing information and advice on a 
range of conduct issues. 
 

51 - 
58 

11   
 

  STANDARDS BOARD ANNUAL ASSEMBLY 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services detailing the events of the 
Standards Board Annual Assembly and providing 
feedback from those Members who attended the 
assembly. 
 

59 - 
78 

12   
 

  ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND - 
DECISIONS OF CASE TRIBUNALS 
 
To note a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services detailing recent decisions by 
Adjudication Panel Case Tribunals in respect of 
allegations of misconduct, and consider if there are 
any lessons to learn for Leeds. 
 

79 - 
90 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND - 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To note a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services outlining the contents of the 
Adjudication Panel’s Annual Report for the year 
ending March 2006.  
 

91 - 
96 

14   
 

  HIGH COURT DECISION - LIVINGSTONE 
APPEAL OUTCOME 
 
To note a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services outlining the recent High 
Court decision regarding Ken Livingstone’s appeal 
agai
[...]
GRAMME 
 
To note the updated work programme for the 
Standards Committee. 
 

201 - 
206 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st December, 2006 

Standards Committee 

Wednesday, 4th October, 2006 

PRESENT: 

Independent Members

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
C Grant (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Reserve Independent Member) 

Councillors

E Nash G Kirkland   

Parish Members

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council (Reserve Member) 

APOLOGIES: 

J L Carter 

36 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

37 Exclusion of public  

 There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

38 Late items  

The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda 
one Late Item (Minute 46 refers). The report in question was not available at 
the time of the agenda dispatch and required urgent consideration for the 
following reason:- 

The case summary was published on the Standards Board website on 4th

October 2006 and it was necessary for the Members of the Committee to be 
aware of the case summary. Also the Standards Board for England has 
previously advised that, once an investigation has been completed and a case 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st December, 2006 

summary published, it would be appropriate for the Standards Committee to 
consider if there are any lessons to be learnt from the incident. 

39 Declaration of interests  

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interest for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragrap
[...]
solved to: 

• Note the report; and 

• Receive information about the Members’ register of gifts and hospitality 
annually in future. 

50 Standards Committee Work Programme  

The Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted the updated work 
programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 

Members of the Committee were reminded that they were able to suggest 
additional items for inclusion in the work programme if required. 

RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the updated work 
programme. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2006 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 27th September, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Finnigan, 
E Minkin and K Wakefield 
 

 Co-optee Mike Wilkinson 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Smith (Substitute for 
Councillor Harris) 

 
Apologies Councillor M Harris 

 
 
 
 

20 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

21 Exclusion of Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

22 Late Items  
 

The Clerk advised Members of one late item – a report regarding the external 
auditor’s report on the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda 
one Late Item (Minute 35). The report in question was not available at the 
time of agenda despatch and required urgent consideration for the following 
reason:- the requirement for the Accounts to be received by the Committee by 
30th September 2006.  
 

23 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Carter declared a personal and prejudicial in the item relating to 
Abbey Mills
[...]
w consideration of whether criminal conduct by a 
Member should result in suspension or disqualification.  

3.6 The casework statistics (Appendix D of the Annual Report) show that the majority of 
cases considered by the Adjudication Panel this year concerned Parish or Town 
Councils (62%), followed by District, Borough and City Councils (26%). The majority 
of complaints considered were made by Monitoring Officers (32%), followed by 
fellow Councillors (30%). Finally the largest proportion of complaints came from the 
South East of the country (21%) which has the largest population of the regions, 
followed by the South West (17%) which has the largest geographical area. 
Yorkshire and Humberside only accounted for 6% of the cases considered.  

Appeals against local standards committee determinations 

3.7 18 applications for appeals were received by the Adjudication Panel this year 
compared with 8 previously. As a percentage of total standards committee 
determinations, the applications for appeal have increased from 11% to 32%. Only 
11 of these were allowed to proceed, and the Appeals Tribunal determined 6 of 
these. Of those 6, half were upheld.  

3.8 However it is also of note that these cases have represented the first decisions 
taken by the standards committees concerned, some of whom seem to be having 
difficulty coming to terms with procedural issues and how to produce a reasoned 
decision. Some 38% of appeals have cited alleged procedural irregularity by the 
standards committee as a ground for appeal.  

3.9 According to the President of the Adjudication Panel the early evidence suggests 
that there should be a requirement for the hearings by standards committees to be 
chaired by a lawyer who is familiar with the Competency Framework for Chairmen 
and Members of Tribunals. Regarding the make up of the committees, the President 
suggests that there is unlikely to be public confidence in the procedures unless the 
number of independent members on the
[...]
nce on the 
Code of Conduct and how to apply sanctions. 

6.2 The President of the Adjudication Panel’s has recommended that standards 
committees should be chaired by a lawyer when conducting hearings, which is 
contrary to the Council’s current arrangements. In order to comply with this advice 
amendments would have to be made to the make up of the Standards Committee 
and the Parish and Town Council hearings sub-committee. 

Page 95



7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 

Page 96



 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 21st December 2006 
 
Subject: Decision of High Court in the Ken Livingstone Case 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report advises Members of the Committee of the decision of the High Court in the 

recent appeal by Ken Livingstone against the finding of the Adjudication Panel for 

England that he had failed to follow the Code of Conduct, and also against the sanction 

applied by them. 

2. Members of the Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator:  Kate Sadler 
 
Tel: 0113 24 78408 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 97



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report advises Members about the recent decision of the High Court in relation 
to the appeal by Ken Livingstone against the finding of the Adjudication Panel for 
England.   

 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall that the case was originally heard by the Adjudication Panel for 
England, in February 2006.  The Tribunal determined that Mayor Livingstone had 
failed to follow the Code of Conduct and that he should be suspended from office for 
a period of four weeks.  The suspension itself was suspended pending the 
determination of the appeal. 

 
2.2 Mayor Livingstone did indeed appeal
[...]
es to be 

presented to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee at their next meeting 31st 

January 2007. 

3. The Standards Committee Terms of Reference1 outlines the functions that the Committee 

is authorised to discharge. Paragraph 3 sets out the work the Committee has done since 

May 2006 to fulfil each of these functions. 

4. Members of the Committee are asked to: 

• approve the draft report; 

• make any suggestions for additional content; and 

• agree to refer this report to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee for 

further consideration. 

 

 

                                                
1
 See Part 3 Section 2B of the Council’s Constitution. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Bowler 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 15

Page 103



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To seek comments from the Standards Committee on the following draft report 
advising the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee of the work completed by 
the Standards Committee to date in the 2006/7 Municipal Year. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee include 
the function to “review the adequacy of Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements”, which includes the arrangements to ensure the appropriate conduct 
of Members and officers.  

 
2.2  In order to support this function Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, at its 

meeting on the 19th April 20062, requested that the Standards Committee produce a 
report on their work to be presented to this committee every 6 months.  

 
2.3 At the Standards Committee meeting of the 25th April 20063 it was agreed that the 

annual report would be presented to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee at 
its meeting on the 19th June 2006, to constitute the first of these 6 monthly updates.  

 
2.4 It is proposed that this repo
[...]
ed to abide by the code, and whether they had added any 
additional provisions to the model code. These forms were returned to Governance 
Services and retained in the records. 

 
3.19 Parish and Town Councils were also sent copies of any new guidance issued by the 

Standards Board for England to assist them with complying with the new code. 
 
Training 

 
3.20 It will be necessary to provide appropriate training to Members in advance of the new 

Code of Conduct coming into force in Leeds.  Members are asked to request that the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services implement a series of training events for 
all Members of the Council prior to the Annual Meeting. It is proposed that a series of 

Page 115



2 or 3 briefing sessions is organised at Civic Hall for Members at various times of 
day. 

 
3.21 In addition Members are advised that the e-learning package, entitled ‘Cracking the 

Code’ will be revised and re-issued to Members as soon as possible following 
adoption of the Code in Leeds. 

 
3.22 Members are asked to request that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

liaise with the Parish Councils in the Leeds area in order to arrange appropriate and 
timely training in relation to the new Code, having regard to the timescales for 
adoption of that Code in each of those authorities. It is proposed that a series of local 
evening briefing sessions is organised to reflect the geographical spread of the 
Parish Councils in Leeds, in addition to a central session to be held at Civic Hall. 

 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 
 
4.1 The Council will be obliged to adopt, and Members obliged to abide by, the new 

model Code within six months of the statutory instrument which brings it into force.  
The Code is intended to uphold standards of Conduct in public life, whilst supporting 
members fully in their roles as community advocates. 

 
4.2 Steps will be taken to ensure that the new Code is adopted and implemented in line 

with recommended timescales, and that Members receive appropriate training to 
enable them to abide by the new Code of Conduct when implemented. 

 
5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications to this report. 
 
5.2 There will be clear resource implications to the training of District and Parish Council 

Members in preparation for implementation of the new Codes of Conduct.  However, 
it is considered that these can be met from existing resources. 

 
6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1 Information available indicates that consultation on and implementation of a new 

Code of Conduct for Members is imminent.  Whilst there has been some delay in the 
timetable Members should note that it may be necessary to act quickly in order to 
adopt the new Code in accordance with recommended timescales. 

 
6.2 This report sets out the proposed route by which the new Code will be adopted in 

Leeds and the proposals for training to support implementation of that Code. 
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Members are requested to: 

• note the contents of this report; 

• request the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to implement a series of 
training events for all Members of the Council prior to the Annual Meeting; and 

• request that Director of Legal and Democratic Services liaise with the Parish 
Councils in the Leeds area in order to arrange appropriate and timely training in 
relation to the new Code. 

Page 116



 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 21st December 2006 
 
Subject: Parish and Town Council training 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the training provision offered to 
Parish and Town Councils since May 2006 and the amount of Parish and Town Councils 
who have been trained so far. 

2. At the Committee meeting on 4th October 2006 it was requested that the Committee 
receive a six monthly report to establish what progress ha
[...]
Unscheduled Items 
 
New Model Members’ 
Code of Conduct 

To consider the revised Model Code of Conduct for Members 
following receipt of the Model Code. 
 

Lead Officer: Kate Sadler 

Officer Code of Conduct Approval of a revised Leeds City Council Officer Code of 
Conduct following receipt of the Model Code. 
 

Lead Officer: Stuart Turnock 
 

Partnerships Survey To receive a report detailing the outcome of the partnerships 
survey and the Corporate Governance arrangements in place 
within the Council’s partnerships. 
 

Lead Officer: Liz Davenport 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

0
5



P
a
g
e
 2

0
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	7 Standards Committee Independent Members' Forum of Yorkshire and Humberside
	Appendix A - Independent Members' Forum minutes from 24th October 2006

	8 Members' ICT
	9 Standards Board for England: Bulletin 31
	Appendix A - Bulletin 31

	10 Town and Parish Standard 08
	Town and Parish Standard 08 (Appendix A)

	11 Standards Board Annual Assembly
	Appendix A - Day one newsletter
	Appendix B - Day two newsletter
	Appendix C - Final newsletter
	Appendix D - BMG Research results

	12 Adjudication Panel for England - Decisions of case tribunals
	13 Adjudication Panel for England - Annual Report
	14 High Court decision - Livingstone appeal outcome
	15 Standards Committee half year progress report
	16 Revised Members' Code of Conduct
	17 Parish and Town Council Training
	Appendix A - Parish Training Register
	Appendix B - Parish Training Areas

	18 Ethical Audit Questionnaire - Preliminary Results
	Appendix A - Members responses
	Appendix B - Officer responses
	Appendix C - Member and Officer responses

	19 Feedback on consultation process on amendments to the Protocol on Member/officer Relations
	Revised Member/officer protocol

	20 Protocol on Member/Education Leeds Relations
	Appendix A - Revised Protocol

	21 S

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 21st December, 2006 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
C Grant (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Reserve Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
E Nash 
 

J L Carter 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council (Reserve Member) 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
G Kirkland 
 
51 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
52 Exclusion of public  
 
 There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
53 Late items  
 

There were no late items admitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
54 Declaration of interests  

 
There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interest for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 9 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
55 Minutes of the previous meeting  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 4th October 2006 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
56 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting on 
27th September 2006 were received and noted. 

 
57 Standards Committee Independent Members' Forum of Yorkshire and 
Humberside  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee Independent Members’ Regional 
Forum of 24th October 2006 were received and noted. 

 
58 Members' ICT  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer presented a report outlining new 
guidelines for the use by Members of their Council supplied ICT facilities. 
Members of the Committee were asked for their views on the implications for 
Member conduct matters arising from the introduction of the new guidelines. 

 
Members discussed: 

• The rules surrounding software licensing and Members adding software to 
their Council computers. 

• The fee of £50 for personal use of Council provided ICT equipment and 
whether this should be increased. Members noted that this was a 
voluntary payment made by those Members who wished to make personal 
use of their Council provided equipment. The level of the fee was 
determined by Full Council on advice from the Independent Remuneration 
Panel. 

• The problems with monitoring Members to determine whether they were 
complying with the guidelines. 

 
It was outlined by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services that the 
guidelines could either be adopted as a local code in Part 5 of the Council’s 
Constitution, or that they could be approved as part of the Council’s 
arrangements for the use of Council resources, which would mean that any 
breach of the guidelines would also be a breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Note the contents of the report; 

• Request that all Members are provided with a copy of the Council’s 
procedure for approving requests to add new software; 

• Approve the guidelines as part of the Council’s arrangements for the use 
of Council resources, meaning that any breach of the guidelines would 
also be a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct; and 

• Recommend to the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel that the 
fee which applies to Members making personal use of their ICT equipment 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

as contained within the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme remain at 
£50.00. 

 
59 Standards Board for England: Bulletin 31  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report informing 
Members of the Committee of the latest Standards Board Bulletin published 
on 27th November 2006. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the contents of the 
report and the attached Bulletin. 

 
60 Town and Parish Standard 08  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report notifying 
Members of the Committee of the latest Town and Parish Standard issued by 
the Standards Board for England. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the contents of the 
report and the Town and Parish Standard. 

 
61 Standards Board Annual Assembly  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report informing 
Members of the Committee of the Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees held on 16th & 17th October 2006. 
 
Members discussed: 

• The problems with local investigations highlighted by monitoring officers in 
the results of the BMG research. The Monitoring Officer reported that 
these problems had not occurred in Leeds City Council.  

• The new Association of Independent Members of Standards Committees 
in England and whether this may raise issues of importance to the 
Committee. The Chair reported that any such issues would be conveyed 
to the Committee as necessary. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the contents of the 
report, the conference newsletters, and the attached research document. 

 
62 Adjudication Panel for England - Decisions of case tribunals  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report providing 
summaries of recent decisions made by the Adjudication Panel for England 
regarding allegations of misconduct against Members.  

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the contents of the 
report. 

 
63 Adjudication Panel for England - Annual Report  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report advising 
Members of the Committee of the contents of the Adjudication Panel’s Annual 
Report for the year ending 31st March 2006. 

 
Members discussed their concerns regarding the statement made by the 
President of the Adjudication Panel in the Annual Report that there should be 
a requirement for the hearings by standards committees to be chaired by a 
lawyer who is familiar with the Competency Framework for Chairmen and 
Members of Tribunals. There was discussion around the President’s 
statement in the context of the importance of legal advice but also concerns 
were expressed about the importance and value of the work of juries and 
magistrates. The point was also made that legal advice to any hearings panel 
would also be available in Leeds through the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Note the contents of the report; and 

• To write to the Adjudication Panel, and copy the letter to the Standards 
Board for England, and the Committee for Standards in Public Life, 
regarding the Committee’s concerns about the President’s advice. 

 
64 High Court decision - Livingstone appeal outcome  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report advising 
Members of the Committee of the decision of the High Court in the recent 
appeal by Ken Livingstone against the finding of the Adjudication Panel for 
England that he had failed to follow the Code of Conduct, and also against the 
sanction applied by them. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the contents of the 
report. 

 
65 Standards Committee half year progress report  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report seeking 
comments on the draft six monthly report advising the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee of the work completed by the Standards Committee to 
date in the 2006/7 Municipal year. 

 
It was reported that amendments were required to the timescale for the 
annual report of the monitoring officer and the number of Parish Councils that 
had been trained on the Code of Conduct. These changes had occurred since 
the report was written. 

 
 RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Approve the draft report subject to the minor amendments arising since 
the report was written; and 

• Agree to refer the report, following amendment, to the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee for further consideration. 

 
66 Revised Members' Code of Conduct  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report advising 
Members of the current position in relation to the implementation of a new 
model Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
 RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Note the contents of the report; 

• Request the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to implement a 
series of training events for all Members of the Council prior to the Annual 
Meeting; and 

• Request that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services liaise with the 
Parish and Town Councils in the Leeds area in order to arrange 
appropriate and timely training in relation to the new Code. 

 
67 Parish and Town Council Training  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report advising 
the Committee of the training provision offered to Parish and Town Councils 
since May 2006 and the number of Parish and Town Councils that have been 
trained so far.  
 
Members discussed: 

• That more information was required regarding the size of each Parish and 
Town Council and that this information should be included in an additional 
column in Appendix A to the report; 

• That from the attendance figures and comments it would seem that some 
Parish and Town Councils do not want the training which the Council is 
offering; 

• That in future the trainers rather than the Parish Clerks should take 
responsibility for inviting all Parish and Town Councils in the area to the 
training session; 

• That it may be useful to include all details from the report in the letter to 
Parish and Town Clerks so that they can be reminded of all the forms of 
training available to them. Members of the Committee also proposed that 
the positive feedback received from the attendees could be included in the 
letter; and 

• That more might be done by the Chair of the Committee and the Parish 
representatives to encourage Parish and Town Councils to take up the 
training offered. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Arrange an informal discussion meeting between the Chair, the Parish 
Member and the Reserve Parish Member to take place in January 2007 to 
discuss the issues in the report and create an action plan; and 

• Request that an addendum be circulated showing the proportion of each 
Parish and Town Council which has been trained.  

 
68 Ethical Audit Questionnaire - Preliminary Results  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report  informing 
Members of the Committee of the response statistics for the survey and some 
preliminary results from the questionnaires. 
 
Members discussed: 

• Their disappointment with the level of awareness of the role of the 
Standards Committee amongst Members and officers; and 

• The need for Standards Committee to input to the development of an 
action plan to address the areas for improvement. 

 
It was reported that a facilitated workshop led by the Audit Commission was 
going to be organised to take place in February 2007 so that the Committee 
could discuss the draft action plan. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved: 

• To note the contents of the report and the appendices; and 

• The intention to have a workshop to discuss findings of the report. 
 
69 Feedback on consultation process on amendments to the Protocol on 
Member/officer Relations  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report advising 
Members of the Committee of the outcome of the consultation which had 
taken place in relation to the proposed changes to the Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations. 
 
It was reported that one Member had responded to the consultation with some 
concerns regarding the references to publicity in the Protocol. It was 
explained that the amendment had only been included to reflect the Code of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity.  However the Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services proposed to circulate some amended wording 
in the protocol to clarify the paraphrase which had been included to more 
accurately reflect the wording in the Code of Recommended Practice.  
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Adopt the amended Protocol subject to the amendment to be drafted by 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services; and  

• Ask the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to make the necessary 
amendments to the Constitution under her delegated authority; and 

• Ask the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to circulate the revised 
Protocol to all Members of Council and all co-opted members of 
Committees. 

 
70 Protocol on Member/Education Leeds Relations  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report advising 
the Committee of a number of proposed amendments to the Protocol for 
Elected Member/Education Leeds Relations, and seeking the Committee’s 
consent to a consultation process in relation to these amendments. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2007 

 

Members discussed: 

• The status of Education Leeds staff and how far the Council could impose 
codes and protocols on them; 

• That they welcomed the work being carried out by Governance Services 
regarding the corporate governance arrangements of the Councils’ 
partnerships; and 

• The extent to which Education Leeds and the Council’s Arms Length 
Management Organisations were subject to the various codes and 
protocols within the Council’s Constitution. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Note the contents of the report; 

• Request a briefing note on the status of Education Leeds and the Arms 
Length Management Organisations, and their relationship with Leeds City 
Council and the codes and protocols; and 

• Consent to the consultation process detailed in paragraph 3.16 onwards of 
the report in relation to the amendments listed in paragraph 3.9 onwards 
of the report. 

 
71 Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report notifying 
Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the work 
programme. 

 
 
 


